
 

   
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
To: Councillors Hollyer (Chair) J Burton (Vice-Chair), Fisher, 

Leigh (Independent Member), Mason, Melly, Rose and 
Whitcroft 
 

Date: Wednesday, 19 July 2023 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 
asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the 
interest.  
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.  
 
(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according 
to the following: 
 

Type of Interest You Must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not 
participate in the discussion 
or vote, and leave the 



 

meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 
OR 
Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related). 

Disclose the interest; speak 
on the item only if the 
public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion 
or vote, and leave the 
meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 
OR 
Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects). 

Disclose the interest; 
remain in the meeting, 
participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the 
financial interest or wellbeing: 
(a) to a greater extent than 
it affects the financial 
interest or well-being of a 
majority of inhabitants of 
the affected ward; and 
(b) a reasonable member of 
the public knowing all the 
facts would believe that it 
would affect your view of 
the wider public interest. 
In which case, speak on the 
item only if the public are 
also allowed to speak, but 
otherwise do not participate 
in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting 
unless you have a 
dispensation. 

 
 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned 
or their spouse/partner.  
 
(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction 
applies to them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a 



 

criminal offence under section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following: 
  
Annex 3 to 7 to Agenda Item 11 on the grounds that it contains 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person.  This information is classed as exempt under 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 
2023. 
 

4. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 

on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the Committee. 

Please note that our registration deadlines are set at 2 working 

days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of 

public participation at our meetings. The deadline for registering at 

this meeting is 5:00pm on Monday 17 July 2023.  

To register to speak please visit 

www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 

registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 

form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. Contact 

details can be found at the foot of this agenda.  

Webcasting of Public Meeti
[...]
 an update on the 2021/22 audit, a summary 
of the planning for 2022/23, and a list of national publications. 
 

9. Report of the Monitoring Officer  (Pages 227 - 230) 
 

To update the committee on any significant issues considered by 
the Monitoring Officer. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 
10. Audit and Governance Work Plan 2023/24  (Pages 231 - 234) 

 

The Committee will consider a plan of future reports to the 
Committee in 2023/24. 
 

11. Annual report of the head of internal audit  (Pages 235 - 318) 
 

This report includes the Annual Report of the Head of Internal 
Audit, which summarises internal audit work undertaken in 2022/23 
and provides an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness 
of the council’s framework of governance, risk management and 
internal control. An annual report summarising counter fraud 
activity and performance is also included. 
 

12. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Robert Flintoft 
Telephone: (01904) 555704 
Email: Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk  

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 

mailto:Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit and Governance Committee 

Date 15 March 2023 

Present 
 
 
 
 

Councillors Lomas (Chair), Fisher (Vice-
Chair), Wann, Webb, Fenton (Substitute) And 
Perrett (Substitute) 
 
Bryn Roberts – Director of Governance 
Debbie Mitchell – Chief Finance Officer 
Lorraine Lunt - Information Governance & 
Feedback Team Manager 
Cath Murray - Corporate Governance 
Operational Manager 
Mark Kirkham – Partner, Mazars 
Mark Outterside – Manager, Mazars 
Max Thomas - Head Of Internal Audit 
Veritau 
Connor Munro - Assistant Director – Audit 
Assurance, Veritau 

Apologies Councillors Baker, Musson and Independent 
Member Joe Leigh 

 

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (17:33) 
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.   
 
 

42. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (17:34) 
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of Annex 3 and 4 to Agenda 
Item 9 on the grounds that they relate to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).. This information is classed as exempt 
under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



43. MINUTES (17:35) 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 
the 7 February 2023 and the Committees action log. Members 
enquired about the Committees recommendation to undertake a 
3 year review into the Council’s performance against the ten 
recommendations made by the Local Government Association. 
Officers confirmed that they were reviewing how to operate the 
review and would bring proposals to the first meeting of the 
Committee post the upcoming local elections.   
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 

2023 be approved and then signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

44. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (17:37)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

45. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT (17:37) 
 
The Committee considered a wide ranging update regarding the 
Corporate Governance performance indicators. Members 
[...]
ling. 
3. Make a symbolic 
payment of £100 to 
Mrs C to recognise the 
avoidable time and 
trouble she went to in 
trying to get a 
response to her 
complaint. 

  

P
age 21



23002454 LGSCO 
Place 
Highways - speed 
bumps 
29/06/2023 

Closed after 
initial enquiries – 
no further action 

Mr X complains about the Council’s handling 
of the installation of speed bumps in his 
road and its response to his concerns about 
the noise they generate. We will not 
investigate the complaint because we are 
unlikely to find evidence of fault by the 
Council sufficient to warrant an 
investigation. 

na na  

23 003 514  
LGSCO 
Democratic Services 
03/07/2023 

Closed after 
initial enquiries – 
no further action 

We will not investigate Mr Y’s complaint 
because it is unlikely we would find fault 
and the courts are better placed to deal with 
the complaint. 

N/A   

 P
age 22



 

 
 

Agenda item 

   

Audit & Governance 19 July 2023 

Report of the Chief Finance Officer (S151 Officer) 

 

Statement of Accounts 2022/23 
 

Summary 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to present for information the draft 
2022/23 Statement of Accounts before they are audited.   
   
Recommendation 

 
2. Audit & Governance Committee note the draft pre-audit statement of 

accounts, for the financial year ended 31 March 2023.  
 
Reason:  To ensure that, in line with best practice, Members have had 
the opportunity to review the draft pre-audit Statement of Accounts.   

 
Background 
 

3. The Accounts and Audit Regulations (2015) requires Local Authorities 
to publish draft Accounts by 31st May. This deadline was extended to 
31st July for the past few years under the Coronavirus amendment 
(2021). 2022/23 is the first year the deadline has reverted back to 31st 
May, and consequently due to delays in prior year audits the majority 
of Local Authorities across the country signalled they would not meet 
this earlier deadline. At York Council, our draft Accounts were available 
for 
[...]
anagement 
Annual Report and Review of Prudential Indicators 2022/23 at Annex 1 

 
 Reason:  That those responsible for scrutiny and governance arrangements are 

updated on a regular basis to ensure that those implementing policies and 
executing transactions have properly fulfilled their responsibilities with regard to 
delegation and reporting. 
 
Background 
 

4. The report reviews the economic and market conditions and provides an update 
on the outturn position for the year.  No new borrowing was undertaken during 
the year.  
 
Consultation  
 

5. Not applicable 
 

Options 
 

Page 193 Agenda Item 7



6. It is a statutory requirement under Local Government Act 2003 for the council 
to operate in accordance with the CIPFA prudential Code and the CIPFA 
Treasury Management in the Public Services Code of Practice “the Code”.  No 
alternative options are available.  

 
Council Plan 
 

7. Treasury management is an integral part of the council’s finances providing for 
cash flow management and financing of capital schemes.  It aims to ensure that 
the council maximises its return on investments, (whilst the priority is for security 
of capital and liquidity of funds) and minimises the cost of its debts.  This allows 
more resources to be freed up to invest in the Council’s priority areas as set out 
in the council plan.  It therefore underpins all of the council’s aims. 

 
Implications 
 

8. The implications are 
 Financial – the security of the Councils capital funds is a priority, maximising 

returns on investments is still key along with minimising the finance costs of 
debt.   

 Human Resources - there are no human resource implications to this report. 
 One Planet Council / Equalities - there are no One Planet Council or equality 

implications to this report. 
 Legal - there are no legal implications to this report. 
 Crime and Disorder - there are no crime and disorder implications to this 

report. 
 Information Technology - there are no in
[...]
 The report covers: 

a. Update on the 2021/22 audit 
b. Planning for the 2022/23 audit 
c. National Publications 

 
Options 
 

3. Not applicable. 

Corporate Priorities 

4. The report contributes to the overall effectiveness of the Council’s 
governance and assurance arrangements.   

Implications 

5. There are no financial, HR, equalities, legal, crime and disorder, IT 
or property implications arising from this report. 

Risk Management 

6. The Council will fail to comply with legislative and best practice 
requirements to provide for a proper audit of the Council if it does not 
consider this report. 
 
 

Page 209 Agenda Item 8



Recommendations 

7. Members are asked to  
 

(a) Note the matters set out in the Audit Progress Report 
presented by the external auditor 
 
Reason 
To ensure the proper consideration of the progress of the 
external auditor in respect of the annual audit of accounts 
and review of the council’s arrangements for ensuring value 
for money. 

 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer responsible for the 
report: 

 
Emma Audrain 
Technical Accountant 
01904 551170 
 
 
 

 
Debbie Mitchell 
Chief Finance Officer (S151 officer) 
 

Report 
Approved 

X Date 6/7/23 

Wards Affected:  All 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annex: 
Annex A – Mazars Audit Progress Report 
 

Page 210



Audit Progress Report

P
age 211



2

1. Audit Progress and Audit Planning

2. National publications

P
age 212



Section 01:

Audit Progress and Audit Planning

P
age 213



4

Audit progress – 2021/22 Audit

Purpose of this report

This report provides the Audit and Governance Committee with: 

• an update on the status of the 2021/22 Audit;

• a summary of the proposed timings for the 2022/23 audit work; and 

• a summary of recent national reports and publications for your information (section 2).  

2021/22 Audit

Financial Statements audit

Since the last meeting of the Committee an 
[...]
d, the Monitoring Officer has asked the Assistant 
Director of Policy and Strategy to develop a cultural change 
programme, which will help to deliver the necessary change, 
improve relations between Members and Officers, and thereby 
provide reassurance to the LGA that it has been heard. 

 
7. It is anticipated that the programme will cover the following issues: 
 

 Build stronger relationships by understanding expectations; 

 Define the culture you want to see; 

 Communicate the change; 

 Lead by example; 

 Embed training and support; and 

 Align systems and processes. 
 
8. This will become part of the ongoing Members Induction and 

training process, and should Members be satisfied with the above 
‘direction of travel’, a more detailed report will be brought to the 
September meeting of the Committee. 

 
Implications 
 

Financial – None directly arising from this report. 
 
Human Resources (HR) – None directly arising from this report. 
 
Equalities – None directly arising from this report. 
 
Legal – None directly arising from this report. 
 
Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property – 
None directly arising from this report, although Members will note that 
the approach to providing common IT equipment to all Members 
following the elections, previously endorsed by Committee, will have 
resource implications which have been factored into the delivery 
programme. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 228



 

 

Recommendations 
 
9. It is recommended that Members:  

a) note the contents of the report; 
b) provide any suggested topics for Constitutional amendments; 

and 
c) note and agree the ‘direction of travel’ in relation to the 

cultural change programme suggested by the LGA. 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation 
 
10. To assist the Monitoring Officer in his consideration of the review 

of the Constitution, and to provide guidance to the Assistant 
Director of Policy and Strategy in relation to the cultural change 
programme recommended by t
[...]
t services are provided to the council by Veritau, 
which also provides a counter fraud service. An annual report 
setting out counter fraud activity and performance is also 
included as part of this report and is included at annex 2. 

4 Appendix B of Annex 1 includes a summary of findings from 
recently finalised internal audit work. The audit reports listed in 
appendix B are included as additional exempt annexes to this 
report. 

Page 235 Agenda Item 11



Consultation 

5 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Options  

6 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Analysis 

7 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Council Plan 

8 The work of internal audit helps the council achieve its 
objectives by evaluating and promoting improvement in the 
effectiveness of risk management, control and governance 
processes. 

Implications 

9 There are no implications to this report in relation to: 

 Finance 

 Human Resources (HR) 

 Equalities 

 Legal 

 Crime and Disorder 

 Information Technology (IT) 

 Property 

Risk Management Assessment 

10 The council will not comply with proper practice for internal 
audit if the results of audit work are not reported to senior 
management and the Audit and Governance Committee.    

Recommendation 

11 Members are asked to: 

(a) note the results of internal audit and counter fraud work 
undertaken.   

Page 236



Reason 
To enable members to consider the implications of 
internal audit findings, and inform their assessment of the 
effectiveness of counter fraud arrangements. 

(b) note the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s framework of 
governance, risk management and internal control . 

Reason 
To enable members to consider the implications of 
internal audit findings. 

(c) note the outcome of the Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme and the confirmation that the 
internal audit service conforms with Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards. 

Reason 
To enable members to consider the opinion of the Head 
of Internal Audit. 

(d) note that no significant control weaknesses have been 
identified by internal audit during the year which are 
relevant to the preparation of the Annual Governance 
Statement.  

Reason 
To enable the Annual Governance Statement to be 
prepared. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer responsible for the 
report: 
 

Max Thomas 
Head of Internal Audit 
Veritau Limited 

01904 552940 
 

Bryn Roberts 
Director of Governance 
Telephone: 01904 555521 

 Report 
Approved 

 
Date 7 July 2023 

Page 237



 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 

Wards Affected:  Not applicable All 
 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 
Background Papers 

 None 
 
Annexes 

 Annex 1 – annual Head of Internal Audit report 

 Annex 2 – annual counter fraud report 

 Exempt annex 3 – Commercial procurement and compliance 
internal audit report 

 Exempt annex 4 – Sundry debtors internal audit report 

 Exempt annex 5a – Savings plans internal audit report 

 Exempt annex 5b – Savings plans (annex 2 to audit report) 

 Exempt annex 6 – Creditors internal audit report 

 Exempt annex 7 – Main accounting system internal audit report 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 238



 

  

ANNUAL HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  

19 July 2023 

ANNEX 1 

Page 239



2 
 

 

CONTENTS 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

Appendix A 

2022/23 internal audit work 

Appendix B 

Summary of key issues from audits finalised since the last 
report to the committee 

Background 

Follow up of 
agreed actions 

Internal audit 
work carried out 

Professional 
standards 

4 4 

5 5 

7 

10 

Opinion of the Head of Internal Audit 6 

Appendix C 

Audit opinions and priorities for actions 15 

Appendix D 

Follow up of agreed audit actions 16 

Appendix E 

Internal audit – quality assurance and improvement programme 17 

Page 240



3 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit and Governance Committee 

Date 19 July 2023 

Present 
 
 
 
Officers in  
Attendance 

Councillors Hollyer (Chair), J Burton (Vice-
Chair), Fisher, Melly, Rose Leigh 
(Independent Member), and Healey 
(Substitute)  
 
Bryn Roberts – Director Of Governance And 
Monitoring Officer 
Debbie Mitchell - Chief Finance Officer 
Lorraine Lunt - Information Governance & 
Feedback Team Manager 
Mark Kirkham – Mazars 
Mark Outterside – Mazars 
Max Thomas – Veritau 
Connor Munro - Veritau 
 

Apologies Councillors Mason and Whitcroft 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (17:32)  

 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

2. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (17:32) 
 

It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Andy Mendus asked the Committee to undertake greater 
monitoring of purchased orders, due to the number that were 
raised after the invoice had been received. He also enquired as 
to why the Council no longer published internal audit reports 
and requested these be published and redacted where required. 
 
Gwen Swinburn raised a number of concerns regarding 
governance of the Council and enquired as to why the Annual 
Governance Statement was not included with the Statement of 



Accounts. She requested that reports into culture change 
include officer as well as Councillor conduct and asked when 
the second independent member of the Committee would be 
appointed.  
 
Geoff Beacon spoke about his experience and the procedure of 
feeding into the York Central building development. He noted 
that due to the lack of affordable homes in the city that York 
Central should include far more homes in its plans that would be 
affordable for residents.  
 
 

3. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (17:44) 
 

The Monitoring Officer explained that the Council is permitted to 
exclude some information relating to its business or financial 
affairs as set out in the 1972 act. He noted that by having these 
internal audits exempt it would allow the Committee to scrutinize 
reports which could be candid regarding any challenges the 
Council was facing. He confirmed that the Council publishing 
internal audit reports in the past was not keeping with practices 
at other local authorities.  
 
The Committee discussed how the Council had published 
internal audits in the past and how other Council consider these 
audits, noting that the security of the Council and its information 
is paramount. The Committee agreed to exclude the press and 
public for annexes 3 to 7 of agenda item 11 and requested a 
future update regarding how the Council would determine 
whether internal audit reports would need to be considered as 
private information.    
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of Annex 3 and 7 
to Agenda Item 11 on the grounds that they relate to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that 
information). This information is classed as exempt 
under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006). 

ii. That a report be brought to the Committee outlining 
the Council’s process for determining what 



information should be kept exempt from the press 
and public.  

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee can scrutinise internal 

audit reports.  
 
 

4. MINUTES (17:57) 
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 
2023 be approved and then signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

5. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT (17:58) 
 

The Committee received an update from the Council’s 
Corporate Governance Team. The Committee discussed 
response times to complaints received and Members requested 
that a further update be provided to the Committee via email, 
outlining the reason for the rise in Adults and Childrens Social 
Care complaints shown as “in progress”.  Response times to 
freedom of information requests which had passed the 20-day 
deadline were considered. Members considered whether 
reporting could include how long after the deadline those that 
were out of time were when they were responded too.  
 
The Committee noted that they did not believe that they had 
received a report on Q4 2022/23 data and asked that this be 
included in the Committees’ next Corporate Governance report. 
Finally, it was also noted that two of the recorded decisions by 
the ombudsman at annex 3 appeared to be the same, officers 
confirmed that they would review and share information on any 
missing decision with the Committee. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That Q4 2022/23 data be included in the 
Committees’ next Corporate Governance Report.  

ii. That Officers provide an update to Committee 
Members via email into the progress on responding 
to Adult and Children’s Social Care complaints. 

iii. That Officers review the ombudsman decisions and 
share with the Committee any additional decisions if 
not included within annex 3 to the report as 
intended.  



iv. That the full Key Performance Indicator range be 
split by directorates and circulated to Committee 
Members. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee has an oversight of the 

Council’s Corporate Governance.  
 
 

6. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS (18:34) 
 

Officers introduced the draft Statement of Accounts and it was 
confirmed they were open to public inspection. The Committee 
discussed the narrative report and main financial statement 
which provided an outline of the Council’s accounts in the 
financial year 2022/23 up until 31 March 2023.  
 
Members asked about the impact of delays to major projects 
and how any increased costs would be funded. Officers noted 
that addressing overspends on projects could be done through 
seeking additional funding, adjustments to the spending on 
other projects, or increased borrowing. Members also requested 
further detail regarding the additional capital spend within the 
Housing Revenue Account.  It was confirmed that a separate 
briefing note would be shared with the Committee. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. The Committee noted the draft pre-audit statement 
of accounts, for the financial year ended 31 March 
2023. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that, in line with best practice, Members 

have had the opportunity to review the draft pre-
audit Statement of Accounts. 

 
 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN (19:07) 
 

The Committee considered the report into the Council’s treasury 
management and the review of prudential indicators for 
2022/23. Members made a number of enquiries including 
enquiring why there had been a rise over the last 15 years in the 
percentage of Council Tax revenue being spent on supporting 
Council investments, Officers noted that the rise had been due 
to the Council maintaining a significant capital programme as 
well as specific projects such as York Central which had specific 



borrowing that would be recouped by the Council through 
revenue streams. Members were also informed that large 
increases in several metrics from 2022/23 to 2023/24 were due 
to projects being carried over from the previous year when not 
completed as anticipated. Officers confirmed that the Council 
was working to improve its estimations on delivery to reduce the 
amount of slippage from the previous financial year. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. The Committee noted the Treasury Management 

Annual Report and Review of Prudential Indicators 
2022/23. 

 
Reason:  That those responsible for scrutiny and governance 

arrangements are updated on a regular basis to 
ensure that those implementing policies and 
executing transactions have properly fulfilled their 
responsibilities with regard to delegation and 
reporting. 

 
 

8. MAZARS AUDIT PROGRESS (19:16) 
 

The Committee noted the work of the Council’s external auditors 
Mazars. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Noted the matters set out in the Audit Progress 
Report 
presented by the external auditor. 

 
Reason:  To ensure the proper consideration of the progress 

of the external auditor in respect of the annual audit 
of accounts and review of the council’s 
arrangements for ensuring value for money. 

 
 

9. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (19:18) 
 

The Monitoring Officer introduced his report and confirmed there 
were no major governance issues to report. He also confirmed 
that he was undertaking, with officers, a substantial review of 
the Constitution, and that if Members had areas they wished for 
the Monitoring Officer to look into then they could raise it with 



him. He highlighted the Local Government Association 
recommendation to improve the working relationship between 
Members and Officers. 
 
The Committee discussed the current Public Participation 
Protocol in the Council’s Constitution, Members considered 
what amendments to the Council’s current procedure might 
improve participation for the public and Committee Members, 
including a requirement that comments be submitted in writing 
to assist Members.  
 
Members enquired about the Annual Governance Statement 
being included in future years with the draft Statement of 
Accounts and officers confirmed they would look into this. The 
Committee also discussed the process that should be followed 
when a Leader of the Council has left their post following an 
election but before the meeting of Annual Council to elect a new 
Council Leader. 
 
The Committee discussed the procedures and standing orders 
relating to the upcoming meeting of Council and amendment 
proposals to the Council’s budget. The Monitoring Officer 
confirmed that the Council did not have a current process in the 
Constitution for how budget amendments should be proposed, 
but confirmed that this would be reviewed and included in the 
upcoming Constitutional amendments. The Committee voted 
three in favour, two against, and one abstention to note that the 
Committee had a concern regarding the process by which a 
budget amendment proposal was being presented to Full 
Council on the 20 July 2023. The Committee requested that 
Officers draft a procedure for how budget amendment proposals 
are considered by Council for inclusion to the Constitution, as 
part of the Constitution review. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. The Committee noted that it had a concern 
regarding the process by which a budget 
amendment proposal was being presented to Full 
Council on the 20 July 2023. The Committee 
requested that Officers drafted a procedure for how 
budget amendment proposals are considered by 
Council for inclusion to the Constitution, as part of 
the Constitution review; 



ii. That the Monitoring Officer review, in the 
Constitution, the Public Participation Protocol, the 
language used and a specific point regarding 
incoming new Leaders of the Council, as part of the 
Constitution review;  

iii. That Members of the Committee contact the 
Monitoring Officer about any areas of the 
Constitution they believe requires a review; 

iv. Noted the content of the report;  
v. Noted and agreed the ‘direction of travel’ in relation 

to the cultural change programme suggested by the 
LGA. 

 
Reason: To assist the Monitoring Officer in his consideration 

of the review of the Constitution, and to provide 
guidance to the Assistant Director of Policy and 
Strategy in relation to the cultural change 
programme recommended by the LGA. 

 
 

10. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE WORK PLAN 2023/24 (20:08) 
 

The Committee noted the work plan for 2023/24. Members 
enquired whether they could include an item to considered the 
governance arrangements for the new combined authority for 
York and North Yorkshire. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the Committee work plan; 
ii. Item to be added to the work plan to consider 

governance arrangements for the new combined 
authority for York and North Yorkshire when 
possible prior to its creation. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee maintains a programme of 

work for 2023/24. 
 
 

11. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT (20:12) 
 

Veritau the Council’s internal auditor introduced their report on 
fraud and the audits they had undertaken. Ordering 
documentation process was discussed due to the rise in the 
number of payments made without a payment order and why 
the issue has increased over several years, Members therefore 



considered adding a review of the ordering documentation 
process to the Committees work plan. Exit payments were also 
raised and it was confirmed by the Monitoring Officer that 
government had updated policies for Councils on Special 
Severance Payments and agreed to share with Committee 
Members.  
 
The Committee enquired as to how the work plan for internal 
audits was determined and it was confirmed that it was a risked 
based programme that was agreed with the Committee.  
 
The Committee considered annexes 3 to 7 in private session as 
agreed in minute 2. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That a report be added to the Committee work plan 
to review the policy and use of payment orders 
within the Council.  

 
Reason: To identify the reason for the rise in payments 

without payment orders and potential solutions to 
raise compliance with Council Policy.  

 
ii. Noted the results of internal audit and counter fraud 

work undertaken. 
 
Reason:  To enable members to consider the implications of 

internal audit findings, and inform their assessment 
of the effectiveness of counter fraud arrangements. 
 

iii. Note the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s 
framework of governance, risk management and 
internal control. 

 
Reason: To enable members to consider the implications of 

internal audit findings. 
 

iv. Noted the outcome of the Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme and the confirmation that 
the 
internal audit service conforms with Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards. 

 



Reason: To enable members to consider the opinion of the 
Head of Internal Audit. 

 
v. Noted that no significant control weaknesses have 

been identified by internal audit during the year 
which are relevant to the preparation of the Annual 
Governance Statement. 

 
Reason: To enable the Annual Governance Statement to be 

prepared. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 8.50 pm]. 


